APLEASE PRESERVE FOR FREQUENT REFERENCE
DESTROY PREVIOUS EDITIONS

HANDBOOK

FOR

MISSIONS AND MISSIONARIES

OF THE

AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS

ENLARGED AND REVISED EDITION
ADOPTED BY THE
PRUDENTIAL COMMITTEE
1928



American Board of Commissioners for
Foreign Missions

OFFICES: CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON ST.
BOSTON, MASS,

Cable Address: FERNSTALK, BOSTON

GENERAL OFFICERS
President, Rockwell Harmon Potter, p.p,

Vice-Presidents
Kenyon L. Butterfield, Ln.p.,, Mrs. Franklin Warner, M.A.

Recording Secretary, Oscar B. Maurer, p.D.
Assistant Recording Secretary, Edward W. Capen, PH.D.

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

Foreign Department

James L. Barton, p.n., LL.D., Secretary Emeritus
William E. Strong, p.n., Secretary ;
Mrs. Lucius O. Lee, Secretary

Ernest W. Riggs, Secretary

Mabel E. Emerson, 4ssociate Secretary

Robert E. Chandler, dcting Secretary

Mark H. Ward, Mm.p., Medical Secretary

Herbert E. B. Case, dssistant Secretary

Treasury Department

Frederick A. Gaskins, Treasurer

Harold B. Belcher, Assistant Treasurer

5. Emma Keith, dssistant Treasurer

Earle E. Willard, Assistant

Harvey L. Meeken, Publishing and Purchasing Agent

Home Department

Cornelius H. Patton, p.n., Secretary

Helen B. Calder, Secretary

D. Brewer Eddy, v.n., Secretary

Charles C. Merrill, v.p., Secretary of Promotion
Carolyn D, Smiley, 4ssociate Secretary

Mary D. Uline, Associate Secretary

Ruth I. Seabury, Educational Secretary

Agnes 8. Kelsey, Assistant Educational Secretary
William H. MeCance, Acting-Candidate Secretary

Editorial Department
Enoch F. Bell, v.n.,, Secretary
Anne L. Buckley, 4ssociate Secretary



HANDBOOK

FOR

MISSIONS AND MISSIONARIES

OF THE

AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS

ENLARGED AND REVISED EDITION
ADOPTED BY THE
PRUDENTIAL COMMITTEE
1928






TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER ' PAGE
T AMERICAN BOARD ORGANIZATION . . . .+ « + 7
Praodontial Committee . . : s & = 5 6 = + B
Y R pir b S ek Rl L T A B S g e 9
II TaHE MISSIONARIES Al ) bt TN & Sy 2 U P el
Asgociate MIsSMONATION . + « +» & =« = = = = 218

Specially Designated Missionaries. . . . . , 12
Relations of Missionaries to the Board . . . . 13
Knowledge of the Vernaeular . . . . . . . 14
Missionary Physicians and Health . . . . . 15
T G R S R SRR SR o )

BTy By [ e L U e St M LR s SEARN A
AR B ML phe s L Len, wo L S el w1

Records . . . s el tR N LA R B D M
Assignment of “mk IR e B LES  PL El
IV CORRESPONDENCE AND REPORTS . . . . . . . 21

How to Address Correspondence . . . . . . 21
Ofeigl Beports . . v v w8 3 v @@ 8

V EDITORIAL CORRESPONDENCE . . . . . .~ . . 24
PHOGORFAPRE: = = 5 o i el e 6 BE

L ialb o A R R s R B S SRR
Library and Archives . . . + .« « + « « . 286
VI EbpucaTioNAL WORK . . . I et e RN

Schools Should Be Ghrlstmn g s Bl il s I

VTl Businias BEGAPIONG . & o s s v o s s e @l
COREMAR - WOTK. ~5" % o e bl 5w et e e
Toave of ABEBReS * + 2 A s s b ow & o a0
Life Insurance of Missionaries . . . . . . 32
Medical Expenses of Missionaries . . . . . 33
Last Sickness Expenses . . . . . . . . . 34
Purchases and Money Orders . . . . . . . 34

3



CIIAPTER

VIII RETIREMENT OF MISSIONARIES

IX
X

XTI

XIT
XIII
X1V

XV
XVI
XVIT

INDEX

Provision for Emeritus Missionaries .
Withdrawal for Personal Reasons .
Dismissal from Service

MISSION AND STATION TREASURERS

ESTIMATES AND APPROPRIATIONS .,
Mission Estimates . . . . .
Form of Appropriations .

Salary Appropriations and Allowances .

General .

THE SECURING OF GIFTS . . .
Definitions . . .
Projeets .

PAGE

36
36
37
38

40

45
46

ieneral Principles Governing Special Gifts.

Safe-guarding the Treasury .
Importance of Special Gifts.
Specials and the Apportionment Plan
Proper Objects for Special Appeal

Regulations Governing Special Appeals

Personal Funds . . . .
TaHe PROPERTY OF THE BOARD
OQuTFrITS AND REFITS

FurLouGHSs .
Length of Terms ,
Freight Home . . . .
Traveling Expenses .
Furlough Allowances
As to Service on Furlough
Return of Missionary After Fm!uugh

CHILDREN 0F MISSIONARIES ,

TRAVEL IDIRECTIONS

PURCHASES AND SHIPMENTS

o Sh
w0 D =3 =]

R o oo o = o D



INTRODUCTION

THis Handbook 1s prepared for the use of the
Prudential Committee, the officers of the American
Board, and the missionaries. Its purpose is to show as
nearly and as clearly as possible the relations of the
missionaries to the Board and to the missions of which
they are members. It does not apply in all respects to
those who are temporarily engaged for a limited term
of service. Changes may be made by the Prudential

‘ommittee to meet new conditions as occasion de-
mands.

It is assumed at the outset that the Prudential
(‘ommittee, the officers of the Board, and the mission-
aries are but helpers of one another and workers to-
gether in a common service. This statement of their
mutual relations is issued in the interests of a clear
understanding and to promote regular and orderly
procedure. Most of the following regulations are the
result of long experience and are but the record of
methods that have hitherto proved successful and
satisfactory.

Experience has shown that confusion and mis-
understanding may arise from neglect to study the
Handbook and to become familiar with the regula-
tions contained therein. Missionaries are urged to
keep it close at hand for easy reference. Any ques-
tion not herein answered will, upon request, always
receive the ecareful consideration of the officers and
Prudential Committee.



It 1s expected that all missionaries will cordially ac-
cept these rules and regulations and will, to the best
of their ability, strive for their orderly maintenance.

This Handbook is issued with the knowledge and
belief that the most binding rule of all is that of
brotherhood in a common service and under the
leadership of Jesus Christ our elder brother; One is
our Master and all we are brethren.



CHAPTER 1

AMERICAN BOARD ORGANIZATION

1. The American Board of Commissioners for
Foreign Missions was incorporated in the State of
Massachusetts in 1812. At the time of its organiza-
tion in 1810 its purpose was stated in these words:
““The object of this Board is to devise, adopt and
prosecute ways and means for propagating the Gospel
among those who are destitute of the knowledge of
Christianity.”” In 1869 the Woman’s Board of Mis-
sions was incorporated in Massachusetts, in 1873 the
Woman’s Board of Missions of the Interior was incor-
porated in Illinois, and in 1877 the Woman’s Board
of Missions for the Pacific was incorporated in Cali-
fornia. These Woman’s Boards on January 1, 1927
passed over their administrative responsibility for
work in the missions to the American Board and
ceased to solicit eontributions for the support of this
work. At the same time a number of women who had
been officers of these Boards became active officers of
the American Board, having been elected in Oectober,
1926. The three Woman’s Boards did not go out of
existence, however, but each has retained its charter
and, with a small group of officers, cares for trust
funds which cannot be legally transferred to any
other body. These Boards are thus ready, as in the
past, to receive any legacies which may have been
written into wills in their names.

2. The American Board is composed of corporate
members divided in various classes: Life Members (a

7



few remaiming from the time when the Board was a
self-perpetuating corporation); delegates to the Na-
tional Council of Congregational Churches, elected by
State Conferences and local Associations, to the num-
ber of about 600, who automatically become members
of the Board; and 225 Members-at-Large (one-third
of whom must be women) who are selected by the
Board itself. It is contemplated that in the election
of delegates to the National Council there will be a
representation of women approaching the proportion
of one-third. The body of Corporate Members thus
made up constitutes the legal American Board of
(Commissioners for Foreign Missions.

3. This corporate body holds an annual meeting,
on alternate years in conjunction with the National
Council of the Congregational Churches of the United
States. At each annual meeting it eleets the Pru-
dential Committee, the general officers and the various
executive officers.

.P-r-udenfiul Committee

4. The Prudential Committee of thirty-six mem-
bers, one-third of whom are women, is elected for
stated terms by the corporation. The President and
the two Vice-Presidents are members ex officiis. One-
half of the membership of this Committee, comprising
for the most part those living in New England, meets
regularly twice a month for the transaction of the
business of the Board. All members, however, may
attend any of the meetings of the Prudential Clom-
mittee. Twice each year a meeting of the full Com-
mittee is called where matters of major importance,
like the adoption of the budget, the shaping of fun-

8



damental policies, both administrative and financial,
are usually considered.

5. This Prudential Committee is charged with the
authority and the responsibility of conducting the
affairs of the American Board at home and abroad.

6. The executive officers of the Board consist of
the Secretaries of all classes in the various depart-
ments and the Treasurer and Assistant Treasurers;
these together constitute the Cabinet of the American
Board. These officers perform the general duties
devolving upon officers of similar character.

Councils

7. The Cabinet has organized its membership into
three distinet Councils.

8. The Foreign Department Council consists of
the Secretaries assigned to the foreign field, the Edi-
torial Secretary and the Medical Secretary.

8. The Home Department Couneil consists of the
Secretaries assiened to the Home Department and
the Associate KEditorial Secretary.

10. The Treasury Department Couneil consists of
the Treasurer and the Assistant Treasurers.

11. Matters relating to these respective depart-
ments are first considered by the Counecil in which
the responsibility chiefly rests. Recommendations of
the Clouncil then go to the Cabinet, consisting of the
members of the three Councils, for full discussion and
action. Recommendations from the Cabinet go to the
Prudential Commitiee for action. Careful records
are kept of the meetings of the Counecils and Cabinet.

12. In order to facilitate closer study and better
considered action the Prudential Committee has va-
rious committees as follows:

0



Committee on Appropriations, including members
from the Prudential Committee and the (fabinet.

Committee on Reimforcement, ineluding members
from the Prudential Committee and the Cabinet.

Committee on Foreign Policy, including members
from the Prudential Committee and the Cabinet, to
which are added certain co-opted members.

Commattee on the Home Department, including
members from the Prudential Committee and the
Cabinet, to which are added certain co-opted mem-
bers.

Committee on the Editorial Department of seven
members from the Prudential Committee and the
Editorial Secretaries.

Commuttee on Finance, all from the Prudential
Committee.

Committee on Personnel and Salaries all from the
Prudential Committee.

Committee on Mission Property including members
from the Prudential Committee and Cabinet.

13. In addition to these more general committees
there are six committees upon specific mission fields,
all from members of the Prudential Committee. The
secretaries In charge of the field under consideration
usually sit with the committee. Matters of major
importance coming from a mission are usually re-
ferred to the sub-committee on that field. Mission-
aries on furlough from the field under consideration
are frequently called to these meetings. The six sub-
committees on missions are: one each on Africa,
(China, India and Ceylon, Japan, Islands and Papal
Lands, and Turkey, including Bulegaria, Greece and
Syria. All sub-committee reports with recommenda-

10



tions are made in writing to the Prudential Com-
mittee by which they are discussed, amended if
necessary, and finally acted upon.

14. The Committee on Foreign Policy is in turn
sub-divided into the three sub-committees of Higher
Eduecation Work, Native Leadership and Building
Policy. The Home Department Committee is likewise
divided into the sub-committees of Administration,
Candidate Work, and Education.

15. At each meeting of the Prudential Committee
opportunity is given for missionaries at home on
furlough to present items of information from their
field and to answer such questions as may be asked.

i B



CHAPTER 11

THE MISSIONARIES

1. All men and women who are under permanent
appointment by the Prudential Committee and who
hold the commission of the American Board are
“‘missionaries.’’

Associate Missionaries

2. Associate missionaries are term appointees and
regularly receive no furlough allowanece, outfit, or
refit grants. After one term of three to five years,
if such workers desire to return to the field, it is
anticipated that permanent appointment will be
sought subject to the approval of the official body on
the field. In cases where for special reasons perma-
nent appointment is not practicable, but the associate
missionary continues to serve the Board, speeial
Prudential Committee action regarding furlough al-
lowance, refit, ete., will be necessary. In cases of
continued service, associate missionaries are expected
to participate in the annuity fund plans for mission-
aries. In ecase an associate missionary serves the
Board on the field for twenty-five years or more, such
associate, if continuing in the serviece until the age
of retirement, shall be entitled to the financial
provisions for the retirement of fully appointed
missionaries.

Specially Designated Maissionaries

3. The Prudential Committee may appoint mis-
sionaries for educational work in a particular institu-

12



tion, and for other forms of special work, with the
understanding that they are not to be permanently
transferred to another institution or to different work
in the mission without the approval of the Prudential
Committee.

4. Engagement for temporary service shall be by
vote of the Prudential Committee on the presentation
of papers in the usual form.

5. There are other Americans and Europeans as-
sociated with the work of the mission who are en-
cgaged for temporary service by the mission under the
authorization of the Prudential Committee. While
these persons are listed in the Year Book as ‘‘asso-
ciated with the mission”’ and are received into the
fellowship of the mission group, they have no direct
responsibility to the Prudential Committee nor do
they have privileges as missionaries of the American
Board.

Relations of Missionaries to the Board

6. The missionaries are the Board in action. The
Board at home exists only for the purpose of promot-
ing the work on the field to which the missionaries
devote their lives. The missionaries err in speaking
of themselves as ‘‘employed by the Board.”” The acts
of the missionaries are the acts of the Board, and so
long as one bears the Board’s commission he cannot
separate himself and his acts from the Board’s work.
This view of the missionary’s life is the one taken
not only by the Prudential Committee and the officers
of the Board but by those with whom the missionary
comes into contact, both in this land and in the mis-
sion fields. The work of the Board in the large 1s

13



Judged by the work and character and bearing and
spirit of the missionaries and associate missionaries
who represent the Board. An unworthy act of a
missionary or associate missionary brings diseredit
upon the Board, the work it aims to do, and to Christ
himself, and so the entire body suffers; while eredi-
table and distinguished service contributes to the
joy, satisfaction and honor of all connected with the
organization, as well as of the Master. This applies
not only to the personal conduct of the missionaries
but to means and methods of work.

7. It i1s impossible for a missionary to turn aside,
even temporarily, from his high calling and comport
himself in a way unbecoming a missionary of the
Cross of Christ, and not bring serious harm upon the
cause he represents. In no sense, then, can this work
be regarded as temporary or intermittent; the mis-
sionary character and aim should dominate every
act.

Knowledge of the Vernacular

8. The Board regards the ability to write, but es-
pecially to speak, the mative language as an indis-
pensable qualification for missionary service. To aid
I securing this the several missions are required,
through a eompetent committee, to provide for prop-
er language instruction and to examine all new
missionaries at stated times as to their knowledee of
the native tongues, and report the result to the For-
eign Secretaries of the Board in charge of the corre-
spondence with the mission. No exemption from such
examination shall be made without the consent of the
Prudential Committee.

14



Y. It is expeeted that mew missionaries will not
be given the right to vote in a station or mission
until they have passed examinations satisfactory to
the station and mission. Execeptions to this rule
should be with the knowledge and approval of the
Prudential Committee.

10. In most countries, language schools for teach-
ing the vernacular have been established and are in
successful operation. New missionaries are assigned
to these schools by the Board where they will begin
systematically and seriously to lay a good foundation
for their life work. Language schools divide their
year’s work into two or three terms, the first starting
in mid-autumn, and the second after the Christmas
holidays. Beginners’ classes are formed for each
term and all candidates are required to be present
at the opening of the term.

Maissionary Physicians and Health

11. Medical missionaries of the Board are to be
regarded as the physicians of all missionary families
within their reach and are to render service to them
without charge.

12. An annual health examination is required of
all missionaries of the Board while on the field. Tt
is the duty of the medical committee of each mission
with the help of the missionary doctors (1) to arrange
for these examinations, (2) to supervise the carrying
out of any necessary medical treatment recommended
and (3) to send a copy of the reports of these exam-
inations to the Medical Secretary of the Board. The
medical committee is responsible to the mission for the
care of the health of all members of the mission.

15



13. All missionaries of the Board are entitled to
an annual vaecation of at least a month. In those
mission fields where it is impossible to spend this in
a healthy environment, arrangements should be made
so that each missionary can get away for a longer
period every second or third year.

14. Missionary physieians are required to render
to the mission treasurer an annual account (to De-
cember 31), of all professional receipts and expen-
ditures, together with an annual inventory of the
medicines and instruments in their hands. Their
receipts for services and for medicines, after de-
ducting cost of medicine, incidental expenses, those
attending professional visits to missionaries and the
maintenance of the medical plant, are to be paid to
the mission treasurer, to be credited to the Board or
held subjeet to the orders of the Prudential Com-

mittee.
Vital Statistics

15. The following data should be promptly and
accurately reported by the missionary to the Foreign
Department :

Date of arrival at one’s mission, when first going
out and after each absence.

Date of removal from one station to another.

Date of leaving the mission.

Date of arrival in the United States.

Date of marriages of missionaries.

Date of birth of children, with full names.

Date of death of missionaries and missionary

children.

16



CHAPTER III

THE MISSIONS

1. For administration on the field and for specific
designation at the home office, a mission is an or-
ganized geographical section of a country occupied
and set off as such by action of the Prudential Com-
mittee, and comprises all the different stations within
its: boundary in which missionaries of the American
Board are located. The term mission is applied also
to the membership of a mission, which ineludes all
the active missionaries bearing the commission of the
American Board permanently located within its geo-
oraphical limits. The term station is also used to
designate both the area and the missionary member-
ship thereof.

2. Owing to changes that are taking place in the
matter of the devolution of the mission organization
and control, accompanied by the evolution of the na-
tive churches and the national organizations, the
original plan as to mission administration and con-
trol is being greatly modified in some mission fields.
This is especially true in China, India and Japan
where the chief or entire responsibility for the con-
duet of the work has been put into the hands of local
organizations upon which nationals and missionaries
serve together. In cases of this character, however,
it is expected that the missions will oceasionally have
meetings when matters of a personal character such as
missionaries’ salaries, allowances, ete., and other
matters not transferred to the native church organi-

i 2



zation will have consideration. There should be at
least a mission seeretary and a treasurer and what-
ever other officers and committees may be required
for maintaining satisfactory relations to the national
body or bodies on the field and the American Board
and the home constitueney.

3.  Wherever the former mission organization con-
tinues it is expected that it will have at least three
permanent officers, a treasurer, a seeretary and an
auditor or auditors, and as many other officers and
committees as may seem best for the orderly and
efficient conduet of the work of the mission.

4. Each mission constitutes the American Board
in operation within the bounds of its territory and as
an organization it must be held responsible for the
orderly and effective conduct of the work of the
Board and the mission, under the limitations put
upon it by the Prudential Committee, and with such
resources as the Committee is able to provide.

0. Kach mission shall meet at least once a year,
if possible between the months of March and Sep-
tember. Kach station is entitled to one delegate at
every mission meeting and an additional delegate
for every three members of the station or major frae-
tion thereof. A mission meeting may, however, be
attended by all the members of the mission, if in the
judgment of the mission it seems necessary for the
wise administration of the work of the field.

6. The mission shall make such rules and by-laws
for the regulation of its operation as it may consider
essential, but always in harmony with this Handbook.
Copies of all such regulations shall be sent to the
Foreign Department for the approval of the Pru-
dential Committee.

18



7. No new station shall be established, or extended
tours of exploration made, or important changes in-
augurated or work undertaken except by vote of the
Prudential Committee on recommendation of two-
thirds of the mission.

Voting

8. Where the former mission organization is re-
tained, each fully appointed missionary who has
qualified in language shall have the right of voting on
all questions. Associate missionaries have a right to
be heard on any subjeet, but not to vote. KExcept as
specifically allowed by the mission, this same regula-
tion applies to the meetings of the stations during the
year. A missionary outside of his mission is not
entitled to vote even by correspondence, upon the
affairs of his mission or station, although he should
feel free to express his opinion on mission questions.

9. Ordinarily the majority vote of the mission
meeting shall be sufficient to settle a question, but on
matters of major importance, like a large expenditure
of funds or the retirement of missionaries, a two-
thirds vote shall be required.

Records

10. The mission shall keep regular minutes of its
proceedings, copies of which shall be sent promptly
to the Foreign Secretaries of the Board in charge of
correspondence with that mission. These minutes
should be accompanied by letters giving full explana-
tions regarding all points requiring action by the
Prudential Committee. The explanations should be
adequate to a clear understanding of the action taken.

19



All doecuments relevant to mission action should also
be forwarded at the same time that the minutes are
sent, together with all important documents presented
at the meeting. It is necessary that this same proce-
dure be followed in the case of actions of the native
church organizations or their executive committees.

Assignment of Work

11. The work of each missionary shall be assigned
by the mission or station, or by the corresponding na-
tive church organization. Work outside such assign-
ments shall not be undertaken without the approval
of mission or church organization.

12. It 1s essential that no line of work in a mis-
sion or a station shall come to be regarded as belong-
ing to an individual or a station rather than to the
mission. All work carried on by a missionary of the
Board within the boundary of the mission is a part
of the work of that mission, and should be reported to
the mission and to the Board as such and be subjeet
to the general control of the mission. For this rea-
son no missionary shall open new work involving
additional financial support from any source without
mission and Board approval. Oceasionally a new
work is opened with the approval of the mission and
the Board, for which finances are found outside of
the Board’s treasury. In such cases the Board can-
not be held financially responsible except in so far as
it definitely votes to assume such responsibility.



CHAPTER 1V

CORRESPONDENCE AND REPORTS

How to Address Correspondence

1. Mission treasurers address all correspondence
regarding accounts to the Treasurer of the Board,
14 Beacon Street, Boston. Funds are paid out in a
mission only under the authorization of the Treasurer
or an Assistant I'reasurer of the Board. Individual
requests for allowance for children left at home for
study should be addressed to the Treasurer. All or-
ders for purchases in the United States should be
sent to the Purchasing Agent in Boston, through the
treasurer of the mission and must bear his visé.

2. Mission secretaries address all official corre-
spondence to the Foreign Secretaries in charge of
their respective fields. All action of the Prudential
(Clommittee is officially reported to the mission by the
Foreign Department. As a rule, all missionary cor-
respondence with the Board and for the Prudential
Committee is filed with the Foreign Department.

3. The Medical Secretary is a member of the
Foreign Department. His distinctive line of corre-
spondence is with the individual missionaries regard-
ing their health problems, and with the mission and
the medical missionaries regarding the professional
aspects of the work. In the case of letters from the
fields dealing with medical matters involving policy
or expense copies should be sent both to the Foreign
Secretaries and the Medical Seeretary.

4. Tach missionary should write freely to the

21



Secretaries in charge of the Foreign Department re-
cgarding his own personal work as well as upon more
general questions. It is only by frequent corre-
spondence that the Foreign Secretaries can secure the
information required if they are to bring the sue-
cesses and needs of the work to the attention of the
Prudential Committee. The Secretaries are always
ready and eager to be of personal service to the
missionaries and will gladly receive and give atten-
tion to matters of a personal character.

5. All correspondence in regard to presenting the
work to the churches, special speaking appointments
and projects should be addressed to the Home
Department.

6. Missionaries should correspond directly with
the Editorial Secretaries on matters referred to in
paragraphs on the Editorial Department work.

Official Reports

7. It is important that a general annual report
covering the work of each station be prepared by a
person appointed by the station for the purpose.
This report should cover every department of work
and every institution and should be accompanied by
fuller departmental and institutional reports, each
prepared by the missionary in charge. These reports
should be presented to the mission through its secre-
tary. Two copies of each report should be sent by
the mission secretary immediately to the Foreign
Department of the Board. These reports should
cover the twelve months ending June 30 and should
be prepared and mailed so as to reach the Foreign
Department by September 15.

22



8. In case the mission prints a full report of its
work, at least twenty-five copies should be sent to the
Foreign Department as soon as issued. Advance
copies are appreciated. At least two copies of all
that is printed in English in the mission should be
sent to the Foreign Department.

9. An annual statistical report must be prepared
on a blank sent out from Boston. This report shall
cover the yvear ending December 31 and should be
forwarded in time to reach Boston before May 1.



CHAPTER V

EDITORIAL CORRESPONDENCE

1. The Editorial Department is responsible for the
Missionary Herald, the Annual Report, the Year
Book of Missions, leaflets on various fields, and also
for the Board’s publicity through secular and reli-
gious newspapers. Material for the Missionary Her-
ald and general news matter should be sent directly
to the Editorial Department.

2. The Herald editors welcome news items or
longer artieles telling of missionary events ; they want
picturesque incidents, human interest stories, prompt
information in regard to political and social happen-
ings affecting the work and immediate word about
special honors or decorations bestowed on the mis-
sionaries and their associates. Copies of printed
letters and reports and carbons of the missionaries’
correspondence with their home constituency would
be gratefully received. Many a letter written for the
supporting church deserves a wider circulation. If
these can be illustrated with pictures they will be
doubly valuable.

Photographs

3. The sharing of ‘‘snapshots’” with the Editors is
vital to the suceess of the publicity work of the Board.
Pictures should be deseribed as fully as possible and
should be mailed flat (not folded), well backed with
cardboard, or loosely rolled in tubes. Best results
in reproduction are secured from a glossy finished

24



print but any clear photograph with sharp outlines
can be used.

Stiffly posed figures in large groups are seldom
usable. More simple subjects are preferred, clear
in outline, with not too many figures and with pie-
turesque background. ‘‘Close-ups’’ of single figures,
beautiful in themselves or having some special signi-
ficance, are always desirable. Pictures showing
action are solicited. People are more interesting
when they are doing something than when they are
simply posed for a photograph. Everyday life
should be photographed. Beautiful scenery, if it is
characteristic of the country, is of interest.

Publicity

4. The American Board through its Editorial De-
partment endeavors to bring to the American public
news of what its missionaries are doing through pie-
tures, news releases, feature articles and editorials.
These center around the individual missionary and
the whole structure stands or falls aceording to the
amount and type of information which the missionary
sends to headquarters.

5. The ‘“‘news story’’ is written primarily around
the missionary and is sent to the editors of news-
papers in towns and cities where the missionary has
relatives or supporting constituency. The more gen-
eral material, called the ‘‘human interest’’ story, can
be so written as to create a feeling of kindliness and
understanding in the reader toward foreign countries
and toward mission work in general.

6. As to material: while statistics are absolutely
essential, they do not interest the hurried newspaper

25



reader as quickly as do warm human incidents about
real people. It is not necessary that material be sent
in any particular form. Let the facts be given, in-
cluding names of people and places, and the Iditors
will decide in what form they can best use them.
Incidents having to do with native life and customs
appeal to the newspapers; the missionary, therefore,
should not wait for a special occasion. He should
note down some of these, no matter how familiar,
remembering that the ordinary thing in a strange
land is novel to the American reader. Such descrip-
tions may prove to be the nuecleus about which to
build an appealing human interest story. News-
papers will often use pictures.

In time of political or other troubles that elaim
international attention, the missionary should be on
the alert for interesting angles of the situation. The
international news services cable very brief and often
distorted reports.

Library and Archives

7. The archives of the American Board and the
books produced by its missionaries are constantly
consulted by students of history. The present collee-
tion i1s now exceedingly valuable and is becoming
more so each year. As history is always in the mak-
ing, the current output of the mission presses and
other publications bearing on the Board’s work
abroad should be carefully preserved and made avail-
able for future research. The responsibility rests in
large part upon the missionary who is in a position to
secure this material.

8. The library specializes in books by Board mis-

26



sionaries, whether in English or in foreign tongues.
At least one copy of each book or pamphlet written by
missionaries should be sent to the Librarian. This
applies also to translations and includes textbooks.
Each book in a foreign language should be accom-
panied by a statement in English as to title, author
and subject matter.

27



CHAPTER VI

EDUCATIONAL WORK

1. All forms of missionary education have taken
on special importance in most mission fields during
recent years of development and expansion of mis-
sionary work and the increased importance placed
upon native leadership. Countries in which the
higher missionary educational institutions are located
are inereasingly recognizing the importance of these
institutions to the life of the country and to their
moral and intellectual development. It is evident
that the chief, original purpose to prepare preachers
and teachers for mission schools has immensely ex-
panded. These schools are showing their great value
in training the youth of the country in the develop-
ment of capacity to think, to act independently and
to lead in every department of life and society in
which they find themselves. It is apparent that many
of these educated native men and women who have
not entered into direct Christian service are render-
ing great aid to the development of Christian insti-
tutions and Christian organizations and are pre-
paring the way directly and indirectly for reaching
their people with Christian truth beyond anything
anticipated in the earlier days of the development
of educational missions.

Schools Should Be Christian

2. The importance of making the atmosphere of
all mission schools so decidedly Christian that it will

28



be impossible for any student to remain in them for
any length of time without receiving distinet impres-
sions of the supreme value of Christianity, cannot be
overemphasized. Sound Christian character in every
pupil should be the aim of every teacher and the
goal of every school. To build up a Christian social
order in any country is now recognized as a funda-
mental aim of modern missions. To accomplish this
there must be Christian educational institutions. It
has come to be generally realized that systems of mis-
sionary schools must be effectively and foreefully
Christian even though, under government regulations,
there can be no compulsory religious instruection in
the classroom and during school hours.

3. It is expected, however, wherever possible in
harmony with the laws of the country, that there will
be in all schools instruction in Christianity, both in
the Bible and in the fundamental principles of our
religion. Yet, a school may be made, through the
devotion and Christian living of all who have to do
with i1t, a decidedly Christian foree in any country,
even without a religious ritual or the privilege of
direet elass work in religion during the school period.
We put emphasis on the value of the Christian home
life of boardineg students in connection with either
national or mission institutions. '

4. 1In case of doubt in the mission as to whether a
school should be continued or suspended because of
unfavorable local conditions, it is expected that the
case will be referred to the Prudential Committee for
consideration and decision. This bears upon ques-
tions of grants from local governments, on conditions
prohibiting or hampering the missionary purpose of

29



the school, as well as the question of econtinuing under
national laws which execlude religious instruction.

5. Each mission shall make report to the Pruden-
tial Committee annually of all grants received from
local governments for educational work, with the
exaet terms and conditions attached to them.

6. It is possible that the last form of missionary
work to persist after the native church has become in-
dependent of foreign control and support will be that
of co-operation in the work of training men and
women who will be the leaders in the church, in
society and in the nation. Mission educational work
has in it the promise of permanent values of tremen-
dous constructive significance.

30



CHAPTER VII

BUSINESS RELATIONS

1. Unless authorized by the Prudential Committee
in cases of emergency, no missionary shall borrow
money of nationals or foreigners in mission fields
either for himself or for his missionary work, nor
shall he reeeive or hold deposits for nationals.

2. No missionary shall make commercial invest-
ments of any kind in the country where he serves
without the knowledge and approval of the Pru-
dential Committee, nor should he under any circums-
stances make personal loans to nationals of the coun-
try. Every missionary should keep himself as free
as possible, consistently with mnecessities growing
directly out of the missionary work, from business
relations and complications with the people dwelling
in the country where he is loeated.

3. Missionaries are warned against ordering goods
for missionaries of other Boards or for natives of
the country or for any outside party. It is impossible
for the Purchasing Department to act as purchasing
agent for others, and the responsibility involved and
the complications liable to arise from filling outside
orders are many and are increasing. Many unfor-
tunate experiences in this direetion compel the Board
to decline to act as purchasing and forwarding agent
for any except our own missionaries.

Outside Work

4. No missionary in the field shall engage in any
employment other than that of the regular work of

31



the mission without the approval of the mission and
of the Prudential Committee. In case of work so
approved, all remuneration received therefor shall
be paid to the mission treasurer for the Board, unless
by previous arrangements with the Prudential Com-
mittee other plans are approved. This rule is
not intended to exelude occasional writing for
publication.

Leave of Absence

5. It is undesirable that missionaries should leave
the area of their mission on their own responsibility.
Leave of absence should be secured from the mission
or the native church organization. In case the con-
templated absence would cover a period of more than
two months, or involve leaving the country, permis-
sion should be obtained from the Prudential Com-
mittee.

Life Imsurance of Missionaries

6. It is desirable for missionaries to carry life
insurance in so far as their incomes allow, and the
Board stands ready to aid them in maintaining their
policies so long as it is understood that no legal finan-
cial responsibility is assumed. Policies may be left
with the Treasurer who, if desired, will pay the
premiums and charge to the personal account of the
missionaries, on receipt of proper notice of premiums
due. An order for such payments should be left with
the Treasurer before sailing, or returned to him be-
fore the first premium is due. The Board cannot
make special grants for this purpose or take into ac-
count the payment of premiums in fixing the salaries
of missionaries.



—

7. The Board co-operates with its ordained mis-
sionaries in the meeting of membership dues in the
Annuity Fund for Congregational Ministers. This
Annuity Fund is available for all regularly ordained
Congregational ministers and also for ministers of
other denominations who have been in the service
of the American Board for five years. In adopting
the provisions for retirement it is understood that
cach permanent appointee who is eligible for mem-
bership shall join the Annuity Fund.

8. The Board has put into operation an annuity
plan for its unordained missionaries parallel to the
Annuity Fund for Congregational ministers. This
applies to all unordained missionaries both married
and single with the exeeption of term appointees.
As in the case of the ordained missionaries, it 1s ex-
pected that all newly appointed unordained mission-
aries who are eligible for this annuity plan will
become members thereof. The details of this plan are
handled by the Treasury Department to which all
inquiries should be addressed.

Medical Expenses of Missionaries

9. Tt is expected that missionaries in the field
will meet the minor medical and dental expenses out
of their basal salary appropriations and that the
larger medical, surgical and one-half the dental ex-
penses shall be met from the appropriations made
for that purpose in connection with the salaries
given.

10. Missionaries residing at stations not within
reach of the mission physician and those ineurring
unusual expenses for medical service may ask, with

33



the approval of the mission, to have such expenses
met wholly or in part by the Board.

Last Sickness Expenses

11. In case of the death of a missionary accom-
panied by unusual expenses, the salary account, if
necessary, may, upon written request to the Treasurer
of the Board, be drawn upon to meet these expenses
up to and including three months of salary following
decease.

Purchases and Money Orders

12. The Treasurer of the Board is authorized to
make payment for purchases made by the Purchasing
Agent for its missionaries, provided the order has re-
celved the visé of the mission treasurer—the cost and
all charges, including freight, to be deducted from
the salary of the missionary. A careful estimate of
the cost of all such orders for goods must be sent to
the mission treasurer, to be recorded by him, and for-
warded with his approval to the Purchasing Agent of
the Board, provided the account of the missionary
will allow it, or there is reasonable expectation of
meeting the charge when due. If an order does not
contain the mission treasurer’s visé it will be returned
to him for approval.

13. Orders sent to firms with instruections to ren-
der their bill to the Treasurer of the Board should
be acecompanied by their mission treasurer’s order
on the Treasurer of the Board. At the same time the
Treasurer of the Board must be informed of the
transaction that he may be prepared to meet the bill
on presentation.



14. If missionaries desire to have payments made
in the United States they should either: 1. Obtain
a draft of the mission treasurer on the Treasurer of
the Board for the remittance, or 2. Send an order
to the Treasurer of the Board properly viséed by the
mission treasurer requesting him to make such pay-
ment. Missionaries and station treasurers should
never send their own drafts on the Treasurer of the
Board.

15. The Treasurer of the Board is authorized to
receive and transfer funds handed to him for the
private use of missionaries.

16. The Treasurer of the Board is willing to be of
assistance to missionaries in the matter of holding of
securities, collecting and receiving income thereon
and maintaining savings bank accounts.

39



CHAPTER VIII
RETIREMENT OF MISSIONARIES
Provision for Emeritus Missionaries

1. All missionaries may retire from active service
and become ‘‘Emeritus Missionaries’ of the Board
on or after reaching the age of sixty-eight, with the
understanding that they have fulfilled their appoint-
ment for life service.

2. All missionaries at the age of seventy years
shall retire from active service and become ** Emeritus
Missionaries.”” In the case of husband and wife, the
age of the husband shall determine the time of
retirement.

3. Execept in extraordinary cases, as hereinafter
provided, ‘‘Emeritus Missionaries’’ shall withdraw
from the mission field. The Board will defray or-
dinary home travel expenses of such ‘‘Emeritus
Missionaries’” according to the rules of the Handbook,
and will provide, if needed, an annual allowance
thereafter not to exceed $1500 for man and wife or
not to exceed $800 for a single man, or $900 for a
single woman.

4. In determining the amount of allowances of
““‘Emeritus Missionaries’’ both at home and on the
field the circumstances of the particular missionary
imeluding amounts received from the Annuity Fund
will be taken into consideration.

0. The Prudential Committee may in special cases
allow “‘ Emeritus Missionaries’’ to remain on the field.
The request to do so must be made to the Board by

36



the missionary and shall be accompanied by medical
approval. In case the request is granted, an annual
allowance will be made not to exceed the basal salary
on the field plus any health allowance and one-half
of any house fund allowanece, but in no case to exceed
the grants named in paragraph 3.

6. This provision for the care of ‘‘ Emeritus Mis-
sionaries’’ remaining on the field is made upon the
following understandings and conditions, viz.: that
such missionaries

a. Cannot claim a vote in the mission and station

where they remain;

b. Shall not undertake administrative responsi-

bilities;

e. Shall not ocecupy a residence required for an

active missionary.

7. All ‘““Emeritus Missionaries’’ and retired mis-
sionaries, whether in the field or at home, who have
been in active service twenty-five years or more, shall
be enrolled among the missionaries of the Board with
the year of the beginning of their service and the year
of their retirement.

8. The Foreign Secretaries shall correspond with
the missionaries who are approaching the retirement
age in order to have a clear and direct understanding
with them as regards the application of these regula-
tions to their cases.

9. As missionaries in the field approach the age
fixed for retirement, their furloughs should be ar-
ranged and undertaken with that fact in view.

]

Withdrawal for Personal Reasons

10. When a short term appointee for personal rea-
sons other than health withdraws from service before

37



the end of the term there are necessary certain finan-
cial adjustments as provided in the Memorandum
of Agreement acecepted by the Board and the ap-
pointee at the time of appointment.

11. 1In case a single woman missionary withdraws
within the first five years of service in order to marry
a missionary of another Board or missionary insti-
tution, there are certain financial adjustments which
must be met by the Board or institution to which the
missionary goes in accordance with the basis which
has already been agreed upon by the Boards.

12. In case a missionary withdraws from the serv-
ice of the Board for personal reasons other than
health within the first five years of service or within
five years from the return to the field after furlough,
1t is expected that financial adjustment will be made
with the Board on account of travel and outfit ex-
penses, the amount of the adjustment and the terms
of the payment thereof to be decided upon in each
specific case.

Dismissal from Service

13.  Any missionary may be dismissed by the Pru-
dential Committee when in its judgment he has vio-
lated the instructions given him, whether before or
after entering the field of his missionary labors, or
has failed to perform any duty reasonably required of
him. 1In all cases, however, where such a missionary
is a life appointee, he shall have the privilege of
appealing to the corporate body of the American
Board.

14. In order to secure the harmony and efficiency
of action essential among the missionaries at the

a8



several stations, whenever the Prudential Committee
shall become satisfied that an individual missionary,
for any cause, is unable to work in harmony with
his brethren, or to exert such influence as is deemed
truly promotive of the cause of Christ, or as warrants
his continuance in that field, the Committee may re-
call such missionary and terminate his relations with
the Board.

15. Whenever, before the time of sailing, the Pru-
dential Committee is convinced that the appointment
of a new missionary was a mistake, because of new
evidence or for any other reason, the right is reserved
to recall or cancel the appointment.

39



CHAPTER IX

MISSION AND STATION TREASURERS

1. *Each mission shall annually appoint a treas-
urer, subjeet to the approval of the Prudential Com-
mittee. The mission shall also appoint station treas-
urers and mission auditors. The former must be
approved by the mission treasurer.

2. In addition to the auditing of the mission treas-
urer’s accounts by the mission auditors, each mission
shall make provision for the auditing of station ac-
counts and the accounts of missionaries and mission
institutions receiving appropriations from the Pru-
dential Committee.

3. The Treasurer of the Board will furnish the
mission treasurers with detailed instructions concern-
ing the form and method of preparation of the semi-
annual accounts which the mission treasurers are re-
quired to furnish promptly showing the condition of
the mission treasury on June 30 and December 31 of
each year,

4. The mission treasurers are directly responsible
to the Prudential Committee and will be held respon-
sible if they allow station treasurers or individuals to
violate the rules relating to payments. In cases of
sudden emergency arising from sickness or like ur-
geney the mission treasurer may afford temporary
relief, 1f approved by the mission or the committee
ad interim, or, when this is impracticable, by the sta-
tion. In every such case the mission treasurer must
immediately report the same to the Treasurer in Bos-

40



ton, giving the authority for the payment and the
reasons therefor.

0. The Board’s bills of exchange, sent as remit-
tances, are not to be sold until the proceeds are
needed for use, even though the rate of exchange
may seem to make it desirable; and no large balance
of cash should be kept in hand or on deposit. De-
posits should be made only after the most careful
inquiries and assurance of security; and then either
in the name of the mission or of the treasurer of the
mission, not in the name of any individual. Deposits
should be made only in banks approved by the Board
Treasurer. Under no ecircumstances should indi-
vidual members of the mission hold mission funds
in any considerable amount or make any deposits of
the same in local banks. Only authorized treasurers
can hold funds for mission work. No funds of the
Board shall be loaned under any circumstances—for
the gain of interest, or otherwise.

6. Where the local currency bears a fixed parity
of exchange with U. S. dollars, all transactions on
the mission treasurer’s books shall be at the rate of
parity. Where there is a varying rate of exchange,
the transaction shall be at the average rate of ex-
change obtained for the sale of the bills of exchange
for each six month period. This will necessitate the
setting of a temporary rate by the mission treasurer,
such temporary rate to be slightly higher than the
probable average rate for the six months, and this
temporary rate to be used until the actual average is
ascertained, at which time adjustment can be made.
Any deviation from this plan ean be made only after
full and detailed statement has been sent to the Board
Treasurer and his permission obtained.

41



7. Blank drafts in U. 8. dollar curreney drawn
on the Treasurer of the Board are provided for the
mission treasurers to be used in making remittances
for members of the mission to persons in America or
other countries. They can be used for payment of
salaries to the missionaries or for the payment of
personal eredits or special votes sent from the Board
Treasurer where it is desired to have such payments
in dollar drafts. Drafts should be numbered and a
report on a prepared blank form shall be sent at least
monthly to the Board Treasurer.

8. The station treasurer and members of the mis-
sion shall furnish statements to the mission treasurer
promptly as requested since the preparation and for-
warding of his semi-annual accounts to the Board
cannot be delayed.

9. Auditors are required to see that the accounts
are properly vouched and correctly cast, and that
each item of expenditure has been authorized, and
to report accordingly in their certificate, which should
always be written upon the accounts rendered, and
should state the amount of the balance of the account
as found by them in United States gold and its
equivalent in the currency of the country, stating
the rate of exchange.

10. It devolves upon the mission treasurer to pre-
serve all deeds of mission property and other legal
papers belonging to the mission, or certified copies of
the same, to keep clear and correct accounts of all
receipts and payments, and to have vouchers for all
disbursements. His books must be open to the in-
spection of any member of the mission at any proper
time.

42



11. Mission treasurers are responsible to the Pru-
dential Committee for the correct interpretation of
the terms of the appropriations. They are also agents
for the Board to enforce any rules concerning the
immceome derived from such sources as tuition fees,
medical fees, earnings of the press, premium on ex-
change, and remuneration for services of missionaries
temporarily employed in outside work. Station treas-
urers are also accountable to the Committee through
the mission treasurers. They are financial agents
of the missions for their several stations, with powers
and responsibilities in their locality similar to those
of the mission treasurers. They must submit prop-
erly audited accounts to the mission treasurer as he
does to the Board’s Treasurer, such accounts to be
open to the inspection of the members of the station.
The mission treasurer shall make reasonable rules to
secure from the station treasurer proper accounts,
such rules to be approved by his mission. Station
treasurers should keep only small balances of funds
on hand for current needs. All deposits should be
held by the mission treasurer, and if of large amount
and mnot temporary should be transferred to the
Treasurer at Boston. Mission treasurers should
make payments upon appropriations made by the
Prudential Committee only when authorized so to do
by the Treasurer of the Board.

12. The mission treasurer shall carry on a fre-
quent and full correspondence with the Board Treas-
urer concerning the financial affairs of the mission
and shall acknowledge promptly the regular finanecial
letters from the Board Treasurer.

13. All profits arising from the sale of the Board’s

43



bills of exchange, or from the sale or use of property
of any kind, must be accounted for to the mission
treasurer, to be by him ecredited to the Board in
account with the Treasurer at Boston.

14. No treasurer has authority to make advances
on appropriations for the current expenditures of
the mission, excepting when prepayment is unavoid-
able as in the renting of houses and like cases. For
other advances the authorization of the Prudential
Committee must be obtained. Salaries and personal
allowances of missionaries must not be paid in ad-
vanee, but at the end of the time for which payment
is due. Special instruetions regarding medical ex-
penses will be sent to the mission from time to time
by the Board Treasurer in consultation with the
Medical Director.

15. Mission and station treasurers are directed to
oive advice to returning missionaries as to the most
economical routes, lines of steamers, ete., securing
passage by such in advance. They are expected to do
whatever they can to protect the Board from un-
necessary expenditures, and to provide for the health
and comfort of the missionaries on their journeys.



CHAPTER X
ESTIMATES AND APPROPRIATIONS
Mission Estimates

1. At each annual meeting of the mission or of the
corresponding native chureh organization there shall
be carefully prepared and forwarded to the Pruden-
tial Committee through the Foreign Department,
estimates for the work of the ensuing calendar year
figured in U. S. eurrency. These estimates should
include everything absolutely necessary for the work
of the year and should be arranged as provided below.
Three copies should be sent, and they should be
posted so that they shall reach Boston as early as
possible and in any case not later than August 15.

2. The estimates shall be separated into the fol-
lowing divisions:

Schedule A—Missionaries’ Salaries.

Schedule B—General work based upon a total
amount not greater than the appropriations of the
preceding year. The form of the detail of these esti-
mates will be preseribed from time to time.

Schedule C—Additional needs for which appropria-
tions are desired, these to be explained fully in cover-
ing letter.

Schedule D—Residences and buildings elassified in
accordance with urgency of the need and fully ex-
plained in covering letters.

3. All individual or station requests for grants or
appropriations must come to the Prudential Com-
mittee through the mission, except upon ecircums-

45



stances of extraordinary need and emergency. If,
however, a missionary shall feel aggrieved by the
action of his mission, he may appeal to the Prudential
Committee, a copy of such appeal being given to the
seeretary of the mission at the same time.

4. The Prudential Committee will make appro-
priations annually, after due consideration of the
estimates from the missions and its own estimate of
the probable receipts of the Board, and will com-
municate its action to each mission before December
1, if practicable. In making appropriations the
Prudential Committee will earefully study the rela-
tive claims of the different missions in view of their
peculiar neeessities and development.,

Form of Appropriations

5. The appropriations are made under the heads
of Salaries and General Work. Appropriations for
residences and buildings are reported separately as
Special Votes.

6. The Salary appropriations are prepared upon
the same blank form as is used for the preparation of
estimates. When a missionary leaves the field before
the expiration of the time covered by the Salary
appropriation, or reaches the field after the time
when the Salary appropriation commences, the mis-
sion treasurer shall pay salary only for the period
when the missionary is actually on the field, and the
balance shall lapse to the Board. This does not apply
in the ease of the House Fund allowanee, which is
treated below. No part of the Salary appropriation
can be used for any other purpose except where
special permission has been granted by the Pruden-
tial Committee.

46



7. The appropriation for General Work will be
made for the most part in a lump sum. There are
in some cases certain items definitely specified, and
these directions must be followed by the mission. The
mission or corresponding native church organization
shall be responsible for the distribution of this lump
sum appropriation for General Work. Redistribution
may be made during the year, but all sums not used
at the end of the year shall lapse to the Board.
Prompt and full report must be given of such dis-
tribution and redistribution in such form as is re-
quested by the Home Department in connection with
Projects.

8. The General Work appropriation represents
the full amount which the Prudential Committee can
provide for the work of the year. The mission must
therefore plan its work so that it ean be fully financed
by this appropriation plus any amounts from other
known sources of income.

Salary Appropriations and Allowances

9. In preparing the estimates for basal salary of
members of the mission the amount shall be deter-
mined by the cost of an economical and comfortable
support at the station to which the missionary has
been assigned. In general the amount for a single
person shall be one-half of the amount for a married
couple. In case an increase in a basal salary is re-
quested by the mission, full information must be
given of the reasons for such increase, together with
such data as are available regarding changes in the
cost of living. It is expected that should the cost of
living materially decline the basal salary requested
by the mission will be decreased.

47



10. The estimates for children’s allowances should
be based as follows: for each child under seven years
of age, ten per cent of the basal salary; for each
child aged seven to fourteen years, fifteen per cent;
and for each child aged fourteen to twenty-one years,
twenty per cent. This applies to natural (not
adopted) children living with parents on the field.
When missionaries desire to adopt children applica-
tion should be made to the Prudential Committee in
each case in order to determine whether or not the
Committee will grant the regular allowance for such
adopted child. Allowances for children attending
schools at home or schools for American children in
foreign countries are treated in Chapter XV.

11. The estimates for House Funds shall be based
on the amount necessary to cover the rental of mis-
sionary residences not owned by the Board and on
the amount necessary for the ordinary repairs, taxes,
insurance and care of residences owned by the
Board. When a missionary resides in a building used
for school or other mission purposes, his House Fund
allowance at the proportionate rate should be paid
toward the care and maintenance of the school
building.

12. 1If, through furlough absences, a residence is
vacant without a House Fund allowance provided, the
mission treasurer may charge in his semi-annual
account an allowance at the usual rate for such
residence. (The House Fund remains with the
houses while the salary follows the missionary.)

13. This House Fund shall be held in the mis-
sion at the credit of the Board and for the purpose
for which it was given, subject to such rules as the

48



mission may make for its expenditure. Should the
fund accumulate beyond the present needs the bal-
ance shall be held at the disposal of the Prudential
Committee. It is expected that the missions will make
the House Fund estimate no larger than is actually
necessary for the expenses of each year, and it can-
not be used for purposes other than the objects for
which it was given except by approval of the Pru-
dential Committee.

14. The salary estimates shall contain other allow-
ances such as Health, Medical, Language Teacher,
ete., according to the items and amounts as approved
by the Prudential Committee for the particular mis-
sion. These other allowances are to be used only for
the purposes for which the appropriation is made and
to be subject to such rules as may be prepared by the
mission recarding their use, such rules, however, to
have been previously approved by the Prudential
Committee.

General

15. All appropriations are made subjeet to the
following limitations:

a. Appropriations are not transferable between
the Salary and General Work classifications.

b. All Salary and General Work appropriations
are made for the ealendar year and if not used during
the year any unexpended balance will lapse.

c. Appropriations for residences, buildings and
equipment (in the form of special votes) are sent out
on the understanding that they are needed for im-
mediate use. If building operations are delayed,
immediate notice should be sent to the Board Treas-

49



urer in order that action may be taken, either for the
temporary recall of the appropriation or its redesig-
nation.

d. It is always understood that while the appro-
priation is in no case to be exceeded, there should be
a careful endeavor by wise economy, especially in the
erection of buildings, to accomplish the work for less
than the amount appropriated.

20



CHAPTER XI

THE SECURING OF GIFTS

Missionaries, especially when on furlough, often
desire to raise money for the institutions and the
work with which they are conneeted or in which they
take a special interest. As the securing of such funds
1s liable to affect the regular income of the Board,
a discussion of the principles involved and a state-
ment of the regulations of the Board follow.

Definitions

1. Regular Gift: A regular gift is any gift which
applies to the regular appropriations of the Board.
Such gifts are intended for the general treasury, but
they may be designated for particular missions, in-
stitutions, salaries or lines of work, in so far as these
are included in the budget of appropriations for a
given year. G@ifts of churches, church organizations
and individuals applying on “‘projects’ (see below),
come under this definition.

2. Special Gift: A special gift is any gift which
the donor desires to have applied to some object con-
nected with the Board’s work, but outside of the
regular appropriations. In popular parlance such
gifts are spoken of as ‘‘specials.’’

3. Personal Gift: By a personal gift is meant any
gift of money sent through the Treasurer of the
Board, from friends or relatives, to promote the per-
sonal ecomfort and usefulness of the missionary. Such
gifts are not classified as ‘‘specials,”” and are not sub-

o1



ject to the considerations and regulations laid down
in this chapter.

Projects

4. The Projeet Plan is the method of securing the
support of definite and specific portions of the regu-
lar work of the Board. By this plan appropriations
are assigned to state conferences in terms of the
support of missionaries, schools and hospitals, evange-
listie, social and industrial work, and partial mainte-
nance of union institutions on the foreign field. The
state conference in turn alloeates projects to associa-
tions, churches or individuals, erediting all receipts
upon the regular benevolence apportionment of the
church and state.

5. It should be understood that churches are ex-
pected to meet their full apportionment to the benev-
olence budget of the Homeland work as well as to
the work of the American Board before making
special gifts toward thewr projects. Churches and
individuals can make special or personal gifts in the
interest of projects but no credit ecan be given on
apportionment. The Project Plan does not contem-
plate the development of new work, but better support
of the present work through knowledge of it and
enthusiasm for it.

6. Missionaries are urged to keep the Board sup-
plied with fresh and interesting material in order to
educate and inform churches in regard to the proj-
ects. In some missions a project seeretary has been
appointed whose special duty is to assemble material
from missionaries and send it to the Project Seceretary
of the Board at regular intervals. This plan is recom-

02



mended as one that has proved effective. So far as
praecticable, missionaries are asked to maintain a per-
sonal contact with the constituencies particularly in-
terested in them and their work.

General Principles Governing Special Gifts
Safeguarding the Treasury

7. The Board is not averse to the gathering of
special gifts, provided the objects accord with the
policies of the Board in a given field, and provided
the solicitation is conducted in such a manner as not
to encroach upon the general income. In every way
possible the Board must safeguard not only the
giving of the echurches, but also the giving of individ-
uals for the maintenance of the regular work, upon
which the salaries of the missionaries, of thousands of
native workers and the conduct of our institutions de-
pend. The foremost and imperative duty of the
Board financially is to pay its bills and to pay them
promptly on every field. Only when this is assured
18 the Prudential Committee warranted in considering
the meeting of additional needs through special dona-
tions. If there is a deficit at the end of the year, it
is a deficit on the regular work. There can be no
deficit on specials, since the Board transmits money
for special objects only as it is received.

8. Moreover, the Board needs the help of the mis-
sionaries, especially when on furlough, in the matter
of educating the home constituency and securing a
steady and ever increasing stream of gifts into the
general treasury. The personality and message of
the missionary, when he appears before the home
churches, is an important asset of the Home Depart-

03



ment. In reeent years, so large a proportion of time
is spent (rightfully too) by furloughed missionaries
in taking courses of study with reference to render-
ing better service abroad, that scant opportunity is
left for the cultivation of the churches. Should the
balance of time be devoted to the securing of special
oifts, the loss to the Board in the larger way would
be great.

9. The missionary on furlough in his public ad-
dresses should keep in mind that primarily he repre-
sents the Board and his mission rather than the sta-
tion or institution with which he is immediately
connected. While he will naturally emphasize his
own department of the work, it should be done
against the backeground of the Kingdom of Christ
and with the general interests or the Board in mind.

Importance of Special Gifts

10. At the same time, the Board recognizes that the
special appeal has an important place in the financing
of the work. A gift made in response to such an
appeal does not necessarily reduce the amount which
the general treasury would receive had not the speeial
been given. The great proportion of speecials un-
questionably is extra money. Munificent gifts as
well as a multitude of less conspicuous donations
have been secured as specials which, in all probability,
would never have been sent to the regular treasury.
These gifts have added materially to the missionary
plant and have supported different phases and de-
partments of the work, all valuable and important
and all a vital part of the enterprise as a whole.

11. Let it be understood then that, under suitable

o4



safeguards, the Board would encourage its mission-
aries to seek special funds, and that the officers of the
Home Department stand ready to advise such mis-
sionaries as to the persons to be approached, the prep-
aration of their printed material, and the methods
likely to yield the best results.

Specials and the Apportionment Plan

12, In passing upon requests for special appeal,
the Prudential Committee will keep in mind the dan-
ger of allowing too many such appeals at one time,
lest there be interference with the Apportionment
Plan. Under this plan, as recommended by the
National Counecil of Congregational Churches,
adopted by the State Conferences, and administered
by the Commission on Missions, each chureh is asked
to become responsible for a definite portion of the
total budget of askings covering the work of foreign
and home missions. As only gifts to the regular bud-
gets of the Boards apply on the apportionment of a
church, the pastors and state leaders wateh special
gifts with concern. Under the most favorable con-
ditions it is not easy for a missionary to secure the
co-operation of a pastor in pressing a special appeal
upon members of his parish ; should the pastor con-
sider that his apportionment is being encroached
upon, he will almost certainly refuse such co-opera-
tion. The Project Plan tends to make the church
leaders more eager than ever to have the gifts of the
people applied to the meeting of what they consider
to be their share of the total task. It should be added,
however, that in the case of a missionary being
adopted by a church—an arrangement under which

55



his salary becomes the project of the church—the sys-
tem is found to work to the advantage of special
appeals, for the reason that the people are glad to
do extra things for a missionary whom they have come
to love and admire.

Proper Objects for Special Appeal

13. A cautionary word is needed as to what may
be considered proper objects for special appeal. The
Prudential Committee looks with disapproval upon
the building up of a work in any mission field which
is dependent, in any large measure, upon the annual
solicitation of specials upon the part of the mis-
sionary in charge. The Committee cannot assume
any responsibility for the conduct of such work or
for any debt which may thus be incurred by the mis-
sionary. It would, therefore, urge and insist that
such conditions shall be avoided to the last possible
degree. The Committee would also deprecate any
custom in the mission which would put upon a new
missionary taking charge of an established work an
obligcation expressed or implied to raise, by private
solicitation, added funds for the support of the work
of which he is thus put in charge. Any missionary is
abundantly justified in declining to accept such a
responsibility even when asked to do so by the mis-
s10m.

14. In order to avoid the perpetual burden of
raising annually a fixed sum in specials for the sup-
port of work, it is urged that, as far as possible,
special gifts be used for permanent investments such
as securing new and necessary sites, buildings, equip-
ment, endowments, ete., letting the regular annual ap-

o6



. propriations of the Board meet, as far as they will go,
the recurring annual expenses like salaries of native
workers and regular support of the institutions. This
will relieve missionaries who secure specials from
being placed under the burden of an obligation to
raise a fixed amount each year, to prevent a per-
sonal debt at the end of the year.

Regulations Governing Special Appeals

15.  Authorization of the Prudential Committee:
All missionaries desiring to make special appeals
must receive the authorization of the Prudential
(Committee.

16.  Authorization of the Mission: No speeial ap-
peal will be authorized by the Prudential Committee
without the approval (expressed by formal vote) of
the mission or of the recognized native church organ-
ization. In the vote mention should be made (a) of
the particular object in view, (b) the amount of
money required (eonservatively estimated by quali-
fied persons) and (e) the name of the missionary or
missionaries who are to make the appeal. This vote
(with suitable explanations) should be transmitted by
the secretary of the mission to the Foreign Secretaries
in charge of correspondence with that field. The
relation of the objeet to the policy of the mission
should be mentioned, the relative urgency of the ap-
peal, and the amount of time involved in applying the
oift should it be received. In a number of instances,
in dealing with generous donors, the Board has been
embarrassed by the fact that money raised at home
under a ery of urgency is not expended on the field
until after long delay. Appeals of an important

o7



nature call for careful investigation not only on the
part of the missionary concerned, but on the part of
the officials of the mission, especially the treasurer.

17. No Appeals to Churches: Missionaries receiv-
ing authorizations from the Prudential Committee are
not allowed to solicit special gifts from Congrega-
tional Churches as such, or from organizations within
the churches, such as Church Schools, Young People’s
Societies, Men’s Clubs, Women’s Societies, ete., these
being reserved by the Board for cultivation in behalf
of the general treasury.

18. Appeals to Individuals: In appealing to indi-
viduals among the Board’s constituency, missionaries
should present their case in such a way that the indi-
vidual will not be inclined to divert to a speeial what
he customarily contributes to the Board’s general
treasury.

19. Leaflets: Missionaries shall submit in manu-
seript form to the Home Department any leaflets,
letter heads, or printed statements they desire to use,
together with the cost involved.

20.  Transmission of Gifts: All special gifts and
pledges shall be sent to the Treasurer of the Board
unless explicit permission is given by the Prudential
Committee for some other person to receive and for-
ward the same.

21.  Time Limit: Authorizations shall be limited to
a specified period of time, ordinarily the furlough
period of the missionary, and at the end of the period
he should report to the Home Department the result
of his canvass.

22.  Expenditure of Special Gifts: Whenever spe-
cial gifts are received by an individual for the work

58



or for any purpese that is not purely personal,
whether as a result of an authorized appeal or not,
these gifts should not be expended except under the
general approval of the station of which the mis-
sionary is a member and, if the gift exceeds $100
gold, or involves a question of policy, its expendi-
ture should have the approval of the mission.

23. Special Gifts Belong to the Mission: As a fun-
damental principle, governing the expenditure of
special gifts, it should be kept in mind that such
eifts, whether received by individuals or by the mis-
sion, become at once a part of the mission assets, and
should be so recognized both by the Board and by
the mission. In other words, the fact that a gift for
any speeial line of work comes to an individual, does
not give the individual final authority over the use of
the gift. It i1s understood that if the gift thus re-
ceived cannot be used in accordance with the ex-
pressed wish of the donor, it shall be held until cor-
respondence has been had with the donor to aseertain
if the conditions cannot be changed. If, however, the
donor does not consent to a change, no alternative
remains but to return the gift.

24. Special Gifts and Mission Accounts: All spe-
cials received by individual missionaries must be
reported to the mission, with annual statement both of
the amount received and of the manner in which the
money is expended. The account for specials shall
be audited in each station and in the mission, the
same as all other accounts.

Each mission shall report to the Board yearly the
amount of special donations received by each mem-
ber, and the purposes for which they have been

09



used. In ease expenditures are not approved by the
mission, or the money either in whole or in part
cannot be used for the purpose specified, any unex-
pended sum must be returned to the Treasurer at
Boston, to be repaid to the donors, unless, by corre-
spondence with them, permission is given for other
use of the money.

Personal Funds

25. All missionaries are cautioned against invest-
ing private funds in mission enterprises. All such
funds when so applied must be regarded as belonging
to the Board and the mission and subject to the diree-
tion of the mission. Private ownership and econtrol of
mission work and institutions eannot be recognized
and the investment in missionary work of private
funds or of funds given by personal friends cannot
be regarded as conferring any right of personal
ownership or control. In addition, it is not expected
that private funds and funds privately collected will
be used for mission work except with the approval of
the mission.

26. Equipment of a substantial sort (automobiles,
movie machines, scientifie apparatus, and the like)
given to missionaries for their work or purchased
from special gifts, which is used in the work of the
mission, shall be considered as property of the mission
and under its general direetion. Any disposition of
the same and the use of the proceeds thereof shall be
subjeet to the approval of the mission and of the
donors.

60



CHAPTER XII

THE PROPERTY OF THE BOARD

1. No property is to be purchased, or any build-
ing erected or rented for the Board and none of its
property is to be mortgaged or assigned for any debt,
without authorization of the Prudential Committee
All property given to the Board or purchased for its
use must be secured by title deeds, duly recorded in
the manner required by the laws of the government
where it is located. The care of all such property de-
volves upon the mission treasurers, and a full record
should be kept by each station treasurer and the mis-
sion treasurer, giving the number of lots and quantity
of land (in acres or square feet), the latter estimated
if not definitely known; the number of buildings and
use made of each; the cost of land and buildings (if
known) and estimated value; how the property is
held. A plot of the ground with loeation of buildings
is always valuable. It is required that from these
records an inventory shall be made by the mission
treasurers and sent to the Treasurer of the Board,
accompanying the accounts of December 31, in so
far as any additions or changes have been made
during the year.

2. The property of the Board should always be
held in its ecorporate name when the laws of the coun-
try allow such tenure and if there are no serious
disadvantages in so holding it. If such property
stands in the name of individual missionaries, or
others, such individuals should at onece file with the

61



mission treasurer a deed of trust showing that the
real owner is the American Board. The mission
treasurer should see, on the removal of the individual
from the locality or mission, that the title is promptly
and legally transferred to some resident representa-
tive of the Board before the departure of the title-
holder.

3. In the China Missions the Prudential Commit-
tee in 1927 adopted the policy of leasing all except
the residence property to the Chinese Church. A
form of lease has been approved and no leases of
such property on other terms than those contained in
this form should be made except where such changes
are approved by the Prudential Committee.

4. All buildings should be insured and where this
can be done at a reasonable rate in safe companies
such arrangements should be made by the mission.
The particulars of such insurance must be reported
to the Treasurer at Boston and the premiums pro-
vided for out of General Work or other funds on the
field. Where such insurance on the field is not prae-
ticable, arrangements should be made with the Treas-
urer of the Board for the insuring of the property
through the Board Insurance Fund. In such cases
there should be sent annually a desceription and
valuation (at replacement value) of all buildings and
personal property of the mission (books, surgical
instruments, institutional furnishings and equip-
ment) exposed to risk of ‘‘loss by fire, lightning,
earthquake and other casualties.”’

5. Property not in use and not likely to be needed
for missionary purposes should be disposed of
promptly, or as soon as a fair price ean be obtained.

62



Sales are to be authorized by the mission on terms
approved by the mission treasurers and confirmed by
the Prudential Committee. The proceeds of such
sales must always be credited to the Board at once,
and not held for purchase of other property. Special
grants will not be made by the Committee because of
such sales, but only on the merits of each application,
irrespective of funds thus received.

63



CHAPTER XIII

OUTFITS AND REFITS

1. The outfits allowed are: For a married couple,
$500 on appointment, and $150 at the end of the first
year in the field ; for a single man, $300 ; for a single
woman, $350. The outfit allowance is made for the
purpose of equipping the missionary for his work
in the mission to which he is to go. He 1s expected
to make his own purchases with the adviee and aid
of the officers of the Board and its purchasing de-
partment. No account is demanded as to the expen-
diture of the outfit appropriation. It is recommended
that a good proportion of the outfit allowance be held
e reserve for purchases after reaching destination.
In the case of single missionaries who are either
keeping house or sharing in a housekeeping estab-
lishment, there is available a supplementary outfit
allowance at the end of the first year on the field of
$75. Such supplementary allowances are made avail-
able only on request of the individual missionary.
This request should be made to the Treasurer at
Boston and the mission treasurer will make payment
of such allowance only as the credit is received from
Boston.

2. The Board will pay freight and charges to des-
tination, including duties where such are levied, on
any amount under six cubic tons (equal to 240 cubie
feet), for a married missionary’s outfit, and for others
up to three cubie tons (120 cubic feet); also insur-
ance to the extent of $1,000, $600, $700 for married

64



missionary, single man and single woman, respeec-
tively. This freight allowance is limited to shipments
made during a period not to exceed two years from
date of appointment. Beyond these amounts all ex-
penses are to be paid by the owner of the goods.

3. Refits after seven years of service are for a
family $225, for a single man $125, and for a single
woman $200. After a five vears’ term of serviee refit
for a family is $175, for a single man $100, and for
a single woman $200. The Board will pay for freight
and other charges out upon refits at the rate of 90
cubie feet for $225 refit.

4. Missionaries who have served only a part of the
full term on the field are not entitled to a full refit.
Those who have materially exceeded the full term
may receive an extra amount of refit, the deduction
or addition being in proportion to the time served.
In figuring the number of years served six months or
more will be considered a year.

5. The refit allowance is voted by the Prudential
Committee and put to his eredit by the Treasurer
when the missionary’s return to his mission is au-
thorized.

6. Outfits being furnished for use in mission fields
are to be regarded as the property of the Board, and
in case of withdrawal of missionaries within five
years from the time of arrival on the field, all arti-
cles of such outfits as were not for personal use are
to be left at the station in care of its treasurer, who
shall at once send an inventory of them to the Secre-
tary of the Board in charge, that they may be placed
at the disposal of new missionaries.

7. No fixed rule can be made for medical outfits

65



and refits since conditions so widely differ in dif-
ferent missions. Each case is taken by itself. Medi-
cal missionaries receive the same regular outfit as
do ordained missionaries.

8. All surgical and medical outfits, in case of the
retirement of the missionary physician from prac-
tice in the mission, are to be turned over to the mis-
sion treasurer and held subject to direction from the
Prudential Committee for use of another physician
or otherwise. An inventory shall be made and sent
to the Secretary of the Board for the information of
the new physicians.

9. Certain changes in the amount of these outfit
allowances are under consideration and if approved
notice will be given of the same.

66



CHAPTER XIV

FURLOUGHS

Length of Terms

1. The length of term of service varies in differ-
ent mission fields, because of climatic conditions or
isolation. The following plan was accepted by the
Board in 1928 and is to be put into operation as fol-
lows: for missionaries appointed subsequent to Jan-
uary 1, 1929, to be fully operative; for those in the
service January 1, 1929, to be gradually put into
operation before December 31, 1935.

First Term: five years for all missionaries.

Second Term: for single missionaries six years, ex-
cept in the Philippines and Micronesia where all
terms are five years; for married couples seven years,
except in India, Ceylon, West Central Africa and
Rhodesia where the second term shall be six years,
and in the Philippines and Micronesia where all
terms are five years. .

Subsequent Terms: for all missionaries seven years,
except in India, Ceylon, West Central Africa and
Rhodesia, where they shall be six years, and in the
Philippines and Micronesia where all terms are five
years.

In some missions there are certain stations where
particularly unhealthful conditions exist, as for ex-
ample, Bombay and Inhambane, Portuguese KEast
Afriea. A sufficiently large health allowance will be
oranted to missionaries located in such stations as to
permit them to have annual or at least mid-term vaca-

67



tions in some more healthful location, usually in the
same general area.

2. If a missionary requests and the Medical Com-
mittee of the mission approves, any term may be ex-
tended one year. On the other hand, the Board gives
to the Medical Committee of each mission the author-
ity to recommend to the Prudential Committee (after
a medical examination) that a missionary should
return home for health reasons before his or her term
of serviee is completed.

3. After the completion of such a term in the
field each missionary with the approval of his mission
is entitled to a year’s furlough at home. Plans for
leaving the field for furlough may involve an absence
from the field of twelve months, plus time necessary
for direct route travel, but should not include more
than one mission-work year. It is expected that this
furlough will be entered upon just before the hot sea-
son or vacation period in the mission, and that the
missionary will be back upon the field at the close of
the hot season the following year. As a rule, fur-
loughs will be spent in the United States.

4. It is recognized that when a missionary reaches
his field at the close of the hot season, he will be en-
titled to ask for his mext furlough to begin before
the hot season at the end of the term, thus shortening
the last year on the field. When a missionary reaches
his field late in the year, it is not expected that he
will ask for a furlough to begin until after the eom-
pletion of the full term in the field, and until the
following hot season, in many cases making some
months over the regular term of service.

5. The request for furlough for a missionary

68



should be forwarded to the Foreign Department by
the secretary of the mission. If the request is made
before the expiration of the full term of service, the
reasons for such request should accompany the re-

port of the mission vote.
| ]

Freight Home

6. A missionary coming home on furlough is not
expected to bring household effects. The Board can-
not be responsible in such cases for freight upon more
than 40 cubic feet for each adult, with corresponding
additions for children.

7. A missionary retiring from the service of the
Board is not expected to bring home bulky articles of
furnititre or such as can be disposed of in the field
at good advantage, but apart from this the Board will
pay the return charges upon personal effects as fol-
lows: single missionary, not to exceed 80 cubic feet;
married missionary, not to exceed 160 cubic feet.

Traveling Expenses

8. The Treasury Department from time to time
issues a manual giving the most up-to-date informa-
tion regarding travel arrangements and the Board
regulations which goes much more into detail than the
following paragraphs. (See also Chapter XVI.)

9. When furlough is granted, the Board will de-
fray the expenses of the journey, by the most direct
and economical route consistent with health, from the
mission station to the missionary’s home. These ex-
penses include freight on personal effects as above
indicated. All other freight, also duties on curios,
ete., must be paid by the missionary. Expenses of

69



delays on the way, unless absolutely required by
health or otherwise unavoidable, are not to be charged
to the Board. Mission salaries cease on leaving the
station and the personal traveling allowanece of $20
per month begins. Funds will be advanced by the
station and mission treasurers for the expenses of the
Journey, such funds to be charged to the Treasurer
of the Board and at once reported to him, to be ac-
counted for by the missionary on arrival home. Mis-
sionaries leaving the mission should always bring a
certified statement of their account from the mission
or station treasurer as settled up to time of their de-
parture, or a draft on the Treasurer at Boston for the
balance due the missionary, so that their accounts
with the mission may be closed. Natives of the coun-
try must not be brought home by the missionaries at
the expense of the Board, except in case of sickness
of the missionary when special attendance is pro-
nounced necessary by the attending physician.

10. In case a missionary desires to come home by
other than the direct route, there may be allowed a
lump sum equivalent to the cost of the direct route,
which can be used to apply on the expenses of the
route to be followed. Such a lump sum allowance is
based upon the cost of the normal route of travel,
and In case a missionary travels by a lower priced
class of accommodation than that upon which the
allowance 1s based, the allowance must be correspond-
igly modified. Because of the question of health,
and also because of plans for speaking which may be
made by the Home Department for the furlough
period, it is necessary that permission of the Pruden-
tial Committee be first obtained before such plan is

70



allowed. In such case the missionary should first
secure the approval of the local physician and for-
ward this to Boston with the request for permission
and for the allowance of the lump sum. In case the
permission is granted, the mission treasurer will be
notified and authorized to advance the travel funds
necessary.

11. In case of journeys by indirect routes or where
there is a delay en route, the furlough allowance can
be dated to begin at the time the missionary would
have arrived in this country had he come by the
direct route. Request for this privilege should be
made in advance and in ecase the missionary desires to
draw upon this adjusted furlough allowance before
he reaches America, instructions as to where such
payments should be forwarded should be sent to the
Treasurer in Boston. The mission treasurer has no
authority to make payments upon this account. The
furlough is understood to begin with the date of the
beginning of the allowance.

12. Whenever a missionary comes home with no
reasonable probability that he will return to the field,
arrangements should be made at once with reference
to severing official relations with the Board. This
step aids materially in making arrangements for
supplying the vacancy in the mission, and for earing
for the work.

13. Any extension of the furlough period must be
authorized by the Prudential Committee after cor-
respondence with the Foreign Department.

14. Accounts of travel expenses of the missionaries
should be kept and rendered on a blank provided for
this purpose and in accordance with instructions eon-
tained in the Travel Manual.

71



15. When missionaries leave their mission stations
for the United States, the mission treasurer should
charge all monies advanced to and for them for trav-
eling expenses to the Treasurer at Boston (not to the
missionary’s account), and advise the Treasurer at
once of such advances, carefully stating the amount
of eash to be accounted for by the missionary on his
arrival in the United States.

16. If possible, the missionary’s account with his
mission should be settled before he leaves and a draft
given him on the Treasurer at Boston for any balance
due; or the balance at his debit charged to the Board,
and reported to Boston.

Furlough Allowances

17. A furlough allowance will be provided for
missionaries on furlough to date from their arrival
at destination in this country at the following rates:
married couple $1800 per annum ; single missionaries
$1000 per annum ; each child under 7 years of age
$180 per annum; each child over 7 and under 14
yvears of age $270 per annum; each child over 14
and under 21 years of age $360 per annum (while
dependent upon parents for support).

18. Rental grants for married missionaries on
furlough may be made up to $30 per month, but shall
not exceed three-fourths of the total rent paid and
shall be made only upon application.

19. Because of the fact that the furlough allow-
ance is based on the necessities of an economical liv-
ing, it is recommended that missionaries as far as
possible, take advantage of the facilities of the mis-
sionary homes, both those maintained by the Ameri-

72



can Board and those maintained by other organiza-
tions. A special bulletin regarding these homes has
been prepared and circulated. Additional copies are
available on request.

20. When missionaries come home on furlough it
is expected that the ordinary dental and medical ex-
penses can be met from the furlough allowance. Re-
quests for a medical grant from the Board towards
meeting the larger and more unusual expenses for
medical treatment, surgical operations, dental work,
sanitarium and hospital care may be made to the
Medical Seeretary. In such cases unless it be an
emergency the missionary must confer with the Med-
ical Secretary before incurring such unusual expense.
The Prudential Committee cannot recognize any re-
quests for medical grants where full consultation and
approval of the Medical Secretary has not first been
secured. Some of the best physicians and surgeons
of the country are ready to give their services to
missionaries, and some of the leading hospitals make
merely nominal charges. It is the desire and purpose
of the Board that missionaries shall have during
their furlough every needed care for the preservation
of health and for its restoration when impaired.

As to Service on Furlough

21. Before leaving the field missionaries should
correspond with the Foreign Department regarding
the plans for their furlough year. They are also
asked to report tentative plans on the blank sent out
by the Home Department.

29. In general it is expected that the use of the
furlough shall be as follows: one-third for health

73



purposes; one-third for speaking on behalf of the
Board ; one-third for study and preparation for fu-
ture work.

23. Missionaries returning on furlough must con-
sult with the Medical Secretary concerning their
health, their medical examination and any necessary
medical care and treatment. The approval of the
Medical Secretary is mnecessary before missionaries
can engage in speaking campaigns or take up plans
for study.

24. The heavy demand of the churches for mis-
sionaries to speak on behalf of the foreign work makes
it necessary that early and full consultation be had
with the Home Department in order that their speak-
ing plans may be laid out to the best advantage par-
ticularly in connection with the fall eampaign under
the direction of the Commission on Missions.

25. It is recognized that the study period during
the furlough is of great value in preparing the mis-
sionary for the return to his work on the field. Plans
for study must be worked out in such a way as not to
interfere with health or with the necessary speaking
for the Board. The officers of the Board will in every
way assist missionaries in making plans for their fur-
lough study and in helping to secure scholarships
where such are available.

Return of Missionary after Furlough

26. Prior to the authorization by the Prudential
Committee of the return of any missionary to his or
her field after a furlough, the question of such return
shall be acted upon by the mission, or the correspond-
ing native church organization, and the result for-

74



warded to the Foreign Secretaries in charge of cor-
respondence with the field. This vote shall ordinarily
be taken at the annual meeting of the mission which
follows the beginning of such furlough. However, by
unammous consent, the mission may take this action
at a meeting previous to the departure, the missionary
in question retiring while the subject is under delib-
eration and when the vote is taken. This procedure is
recommended to the mative church organization in
cases where 1t and not the mission carries responsibil-
ity for voting on the return of missionaries to the
field. The Prudential Committee reserves the right
to follow its own judgment, rather than that of the
mission, in decision as to the return of the missionary
after furlough.

27. In all cases an authorization by the Pruden-
tial Committee for the return to the field is condi-
tioned on a medical certificate being received by the
Medical Secretary within four months of the date of
sailing.

28. In returning to the field after a furlough, the
Board will pay traveling expenses as on the first
journey out, and make a refit allowance.

-1
o] |



CHAPTER XV

CHILDREN OF MISSIONARIES

1. The Board will pay the expenses of the jour-
ney of children of missionaries to the United States,
whose coming for education or health, on application
of their parents, has been authorized.

2. In general the Board does not meet the ex-
penses of children over twelve years of age returning
to the mission. In the case, however, of children
who will attend satisfactory schools on the field, the
Prudential Committee may on individual application
allow the return at Board expense up to the age of
fifteen years. In cases where the return is not al-
lowed at Board expense the permission of the Pru-
dential Committee must be obtained before the chil-
dren may be taken back at personal expense.

3. In lieu of the regular children’s allowance re-
ceived when on the field there will be granted an al-
lowance at the rate of $300 per year for children
studying in this country which will be available from
and after the twelfth birthday until the age of
twenty-one years is reached, provided that during
this period the child is not self-supporting.

4. TIn the case of missionaries’ children attending
school in foreign countries the Prudential Commit-
tee may, on application, make additional appropria-
tions to apply on these extra school expenses. Such
application must be made each year.

5. By the kindness of friends a home has been es-
tablished at Auburndale, Mass., for such missionary

76



children as cannot be placed with relatives or others.
This is held in control by trustees and a board of
women managers appointed by the Prudential Com-
mittee. Children received pay for their board and
clothing at cost price. Parents or guardians will
have the entire charge and responsibility of the fi-
nances of their children in correspondence with the
trustees or managers of the home. Parents con-
templating sending children to this home should early
enter into correspondence with the home with refer-
ence to the same. The address is The Walker Home
for Missionaries’ Children, 144 Hancock Street,
Auburndale, Mass.

7



CHAPTER XVI1

TRAVEL DIRECTIONS

For detailed statement regarding travel arrange-
ments the missionary is referred to the Travel
Manual prepared by the Treasury Department. (See
also Chapter XIV.) The following provisions are
noted, however, for general information:

1. All missionaries going to other countries, in-
cluding the Philippines, should be provided with
passports. Persons to be located in India, Ceylon
and South Africa, must have official permits to enter
for missionary or educational work. The Foreign
Department will give directions for securing both
passports and permits upon application by the mis-
sionary.

2. It is expected that missionaries will not travel
upon the most expensive steamers, except second
class. Intermediate vessels, while slower, are com-
fortable and safe, and are to be used whenever
practicable.

3. All tickets from the home of the missionary to
the field are to be secured by the Treasurer in Bos-
ton ; but ample time should be allowed in order that
the most desirable accommodations may be secured.

4. In procuring tickets in all cases the best dis-
counts allowed to missionary travelers, both by
steamer and rail, should be secured. The mission or
station treasurer should provide each missionary with
two certificates (the blanks for which will be placed
in his hands), which will secure the usual railroad

78



concession in America, the duplicate copy to be re-
tained by the missionary for emergencies on his
journey.

5. In the United States, missionaries are entitled
to travel upon certain railroads at Clergy Rates. In-
structions regarding the obtaining of these rates is
presented in detail in the Travel Manual.

6. The missionary may charge on his travel ex-

pense account for excess baggage at the rate of
100 1bs. per adult and 50 1bs. per child over and above
the regular bageage allowance by the railroad and
steamship companies. Any excess over this amount is
to be met personally.
7. All personal baggage should arrive, when pos-
sible, on the same steamer with the passenger, to
avold eustom house complications. Missionaries ex-
pecting to travel across the continent of Kurope,
however, should take only sufficient baggage for the
journey, sending the remainder by freight several
months in advance.

8. It is desirable that information should be
given, wherever possible, of the steamer upon which
the traveler expects to arrive in American ports, in
order that due preparation may be made to faeili-
tate the passage of baggage through the custom
house, and to provide suitable entertainment during
delay at port of entry.

9. Funds for the entire journey of outgoing mis-
sionaries will be furnished by the Treasurer of the
Board; funds for the entire journey of returning
missionaries will be furnished by the mission treas-

urer.



CHAPTER XVII

PURCHASES AND SHIPMENTS

1. All orders for goods to be purchased and for-
warded by the Board should first be viséed by the
mission treasurer, and then addressed to the Publish-
ing and Purchasing Agent at Boston. Orders should
be typewritten, if possible, on paper preferable size
8165 x 11”. Please do not refer to previous letters
for information, but repeat what is necessary to make
each order complete in itself. Do not send orders
directly to dealers, but through the Purchasing De-
partment of the Board. This request is made for
your own protection.

2. Orders for periodicals should be submitted to
the Purchasing Agent at Boston on a Periodical
Form. (Each mission treasurer should have ample
supply for distribution to the entire mission.) Orders
should be received annually at Boston, not later than
the middle of November. All subseriptions will be
automatically cancelled at the time of expiration.

3. Household and personal effects for returning
missionaries supposedly mnot dutiable (i.e.: which
have been owned and used abroad for one yvear pre-
vious to their dispateh to the United States) should
be packed, where possible, separate from new goods
presumed to be dutiable. Consign the return goods
to the American Board of Commissioners for Foreign
Missions, Boston, Massachusetts, and mail the orie-
inal bill of lading, with a duplicate copy by a subse-
quent mail, to the Purchasing Agent at Boston, with

80



a detailed list of the contents and values. A con-
sular invoice is no longer necessary. Such goods will
be admitted duty free only on production of the
owner’s affidavit, which document must be executed
before a notary publiec after arrival in the United
States. Number each package consecutively and have
your invoice of contents conform to the numbers on
the packages. Never include in the marks on the
packages the name and location of the party in the
United States to whom the goods are to be forwarded
after clearance at the custom house. Let all such
particulars be included in the letter of advice when
the bill of lading and invoice are mailed. Designate
all shipments through to Boston, Mass., regardless of
the steamer’s arrival port. In case the destination is
in the Pacific Coast states, correspondence should be
had with the Purchasing and Shipping Agent of the
Board regarding the proper designation of sueh ship-
ments.  (See also paragraphs 6 and 7, Chapter
XIII.)

4. All goods dispateched from Boston by freight
are insured against all risks. Whenever a vessel is
lost or the cargo so damaged that insurance should
be collected, the mission treasurer and the consignee
should, as soon as the facts are fully ascertained,
write a joint letter to the Purchasing Agent of the
Board at Boston. Be careful to indicate the damaged
boxes by number and, if partial loss, detail the items
In question. Sometimes breakage and loss incurred
can be traced to the transportation companies, and
in such instances the mission treasurer should first
attempt a collection from the local earrier. If unsuec-
cessful, elaim should be presented to Boston with full

facts.
81



INDEX

(Figures refer to Hand Book pages)

Accounts, mission and station
semi-annual, 40, 42, 43;
specials, 59; individual,
70, 71, 72.

Advances, when authorized, 44.

Allowanees: of emeritus mis-
sionaries, 36; to mission-
aries’ children, 48; health,
49, 67; house fund, 48;
teachers, ete., 49; outfits,
64 ; freight, 64 ; refits, 65;
traveling, 70; furloughs,
12,

American Board, organization
of, 7.

Annuities, 33.

Apportionment plan: specials
and, 52, 55, 56.

Appropriations: requests for,
45; how made, 46; sal-
aries and allowances, 46,
47; general work, 47;
residences, 48, 49; lapse
of, 47, 49; recall of, 50;
not transferable, 49; not
to be exceeded, 50; proj-
ect plan and, 52; specials
and apportionment plan,

56.
Archives of Board, 26.
Associate missionaries, 12;

financial provision on re-
tirement, 12; no right to
vote, 19 ; withdrawal from
service, 37.
Auditors: mission, 40, 42.
Bills of exchange, 41.
Business relations, 31; with
outsiders, 31; commercial

82

investments, 31; outside
work, 31; life insurance,
32; annuities, 33; medi-
cal expenses, 33; pur-
chases, 21, 34, 80; settling
accounts before furloughs,
70.
Cabinet: how constituted, 9.

Children of missionaries: al-
lowances for, 48, 76;
traveling expenses, 76;
education abroad, 76;

Auburndale Home, 76.

Committees: of the Pruden-
tial Committee, 10, 11;
medical committees of
missions, 68,

Jorporate members of the
Board: classes of, 7, 8;
constitute legal American
Board, 8; annual meet-
ing of, 8; privilege of
appeal to, 38.

Correspondence: how address-
ed, 21; with foreign
secretaries, 21, 37, 71;
with medical secretary,
21; with editorial secre-
tary, 22, 24

Councils of cabinet, 9.

Customs dues, 81.

Deeds of property, 42, 61, 62,

Delegates to mission meeting,
18.

Disabled missionaries, see Re-
tirement from service.

Donations: see Gifts,

Drafts: payments made in U.
S. A., 35, 42, 70.



Editorial Correspondence, 24.

Educational work: importance
of schools, 28; schools
should be Christian, 28,
29; question of continu-
ance of a school, 29;
government grants, 29, 30,

Estimates: prepared by mis-
sion, 45; salaries, 47, 49;
children’s allowaneces, 48;
House Fund, 48.

Freight: on outfits, 64; on
refits, 65; for furloughs,
69; for retirement, 69.

Furloughs: medical eare, 73;
service omn, 93, 73; refit
after, 65; length of
terms, 67; beginning of,
68, 71; requests for, 68;
extension of, 68, 71;
freight and traveling ex-
penses, 69; settling aec-
count with mission, 70,
72; travel allowance, 70,
furlough allowanece, 71,
72; rental grants, 72;
homes for, 72, 73; study
during, 74; return from,
74; medical certificate,
75.
General work: estimates for,
45 ; appropriation, 47.
Gifts: regular, 51; personal,
51, 60; special, 51; gen-
eral principles governing
special gifts, 53; im-
portance of special gifts,
54; specials and appor-
tionment plan, 55; for
what special gifts should
be used, 56; transmis-
sion of, 58; special gifts
belong to mission, 59;
special gifts and mission
accounts, 59; return of if
not used, 60.

Grants: government, 29, 30.

Home for miss’y children, 76.

83

House fund, 48,

Insurance: life, 32; buildings,
62 ; shipments, 81.

Inventories of outfits, 65, 66.

Leave of absence, 32.

Library, 26.

Loans of Board funds, 41.

Medical care: annual health
examinations, 15; ecorres-
pondence with medical
secretary, 21; medical ex-
penses on field, 33, 44;
last sickness expenses,
34; health allowances, 49,
67; when medical com-
mittee authorizes early
furlough, 68; mediecal ex-
penses on furlough, 73;
consultation with Medical
Secretary, 74; medical
certificate mecessary for
return to field, 75.

Merger of American Board
and Women’s Boards, 7.

Missionaries: opportunities to
appear before Prudential
Committee, 11; appointed
by Prudential Committee,
12; associate, 12, 19, 37;
specially appointed, 12;
relations to the Board,
13; knowledge of vernae-
ular, 14, 15; right - of
voting, 15, 19; health ex-
aminations, 15; annual
vacations, 16, 67; vital
statisties, 16; work sub-
jeect to mission control,
20; publicity about, 25;

hooks written by, 26;
business relations, 31;
outside work, 31, 32;

leave of absence, 32; life
insurance, 32; annuities,
33; medieal expenses, 33,
44, 73; purchases, 34, 80;
transfer of private funds,
35; treasurer’s assistance
to, 35; retirement of, 36,



37; withdrawal of,
385 dismissal of, 38; ap-
peal to corporate Board,
38; cancelled appoint-
ments, 39; salaries, 44,
46, 47, 70; appeal to
Prudential Committee,
46; echildren’s allowances
48, 76; adopted children,
48; house, health, teacher
allowance, 48, 49; per-
sonal gifts, 51, 60; rais-
ing special funds, 51, 54,
55, 56, 57, 58; to supply
project material, 52; to
educate home constitu-
ency, 53, 54; adoption by
a church, 55; leaflets by,
58; investing private
funds, 60; outfits and
refits, 64, 65, 66; length
of terms, 67, 68; fur-
loughs, 68 69, 70, 71, 72,
traveling expenses,
69, 72; accounts seftled,
70; furlough allowances,
72; 7rental grants, 72;
missionary homes, 72, 76;
medieal expenses, 73;
service on furlough, 73;
consultation with med-
ical secretary, 74; return
after furlough, 74; med-
ical certificate, 75; travel
directions, 78, 79; pur-
chases, 80, 81; orders for
periodicals, 80,
Missionary Herald, 24,
Mission, the: organization,
17; modification of ad-
ministration, 17; officers,
18; meetings, 18, 45;
rules and by-laws, 18; im-
portant changes, 19; vot-
ing, 19; minutes of pro-
ceedings, 19; assignment
of work, 20; preparation
of estimates, 45; requests
for funds, 45; appeal

o,
llr.l’

37, 1

84

from, 46; authorization
of special appeals, 57;
special gifts belong to,
59; insurance of prop-
erty, 62; authorization of
sales, 63.

Money orders: through Board,
35,

Newspapers: material desired
from  missionaries for
‘‘news stories,’’ 25, 26.

Ordering goods for others, 31.

Outfits, 64; outfit allowance,
G4, 66; freight, 64; re-
garded property of the
Board, 65, 66; medieal,
65, 66; refits and refit
allowance, 65.

Outside work, 20, 31.

Passports and permits, 78.

Personal funds, investment of,
60.

Physieians, missionary: duty
to missionary families,
15; annual account of re-

ceipts, 16; disposal of
surplus receipts, 16.
Photographs: how to send,

24 ; what sort desired, 25.

Profits: of sales and rents,
43.

Projeets: gifts applyving on,
91; project plan, 52;
projects and apportion-
ment, 52; supply of ma-
terial for, 52; project
secretary, 52; advantages
of plan, 55.

Property of the Board: how
held and seeured, 61;
policy  concerning  in
China, 62: insurance, 62
disposal of, 62,

Prudential Committee:
elected. 8; membership,
8; meetings, 8, 11; con-
ducts affairs of Board, 9;
recommendations from
Cabinet, 9; committees

when



of, 10, 11; appoints mis-
sionaries, 12, 13; consent
to exemptions from lan-
guage examination neces-
sary, 14, 15; mission
occupied by aetion of, 17;
provision of resources for
mission by, 18; new work
undertaken by vote of,
19; all action of reported
to mission, 21; needs of
work brought to its at-
tention, 22; grants report-
ed to, 30; approval of
outside work required,
32; permission for leave
of absence required, 32;
permission  for emeritus
missionaries to remain on
field necessary, 36; dis-
missal of mlssmnaues by,
58 ; appeal from, 38; can-
{-vllmg of missionary
appointments by, 39; ap-
proves appointment of
mission  treasurer, 40;
mission  treasurers  di-
rectly responsible to, 40,
43; must authorize ad-
vances, 44 ; estimates sub-
mitted to 45; requests for
grants and appr{}prlatmn‘s
sent to, 45; appeal from
action of mission to, 46;
makes annual appropria-
tions, 46, 47; considers
special  donations, and
special appeals, 53, 55,
56, 57, 58; authorizes
purchase of property,
erection of buildings, 61;
must approve leases, 62;
must confirm sales, 63;
medical outfits held sub-
jeet to, 66; must author-
ize early furlough, 68;
must authorize indirect
route of travel, 70; must
authorize extension of

85

furlough, 71; authorizes
return of missionary, 74,
75.

Publicity work of Board, 24,
25; mnews stories for
papers, 25; material for
newspapers desired from
missionaries, 25, 26.

Publishing and pumhaf-:mg
agent: orders for goods
sent to, 21, 34, 80; ecan-
not act for outside
parties, 31; bill of lading
sent to, 80; correspond-
ence concerning insurance,

81,

Purchases: how made and
paid for, 21, 34, BO;
ordering for nthew 31;
orders to have mission
treasurer’s visé, 34, 80;

orders sent direet to firms,
34.

Real estate, purchase of, 61.

Refits, 65.

Rent, 48, 7

Reports: medieal,
statisties  16;
number desired, 23; sta-
tistical reports, 23; of
government grants, 30; of
special gifts, 59.

Retirement from service: re-
tirement of associate mis-
sionaries, 12; age of re-
tlrement, 36; allowances,
36; travel expenses, 36;
emeritus missionaries re-
maining on field. 36, 37;
withdrawal, 37; dismissal,
38: severance of relations
with Board, 71.

Salaries: when paid, 44; for
what period, 46; appro-
priations, 46; estimates,
47, 49; basal, 47; chil-
dren’s ﬂll(‘awanceq 48 ;
house fund, 48; healtll
medical, teacher, allow-

15: vital
station, 22;



ances, 49; ceasing before
furlough, 70.

Secretaries, editorial, 9; ecor-
respondence with, 22, 24,

Secretaries, foreign: 9; vital
statistics sent to, 16;
minutes sent to, 19;

oficial ecorrespondence
with, 21; medical letters,
21; individual eorrespond-
ence with, 21; report
action of Pr‘udﬂntlal Com-
mittee to missions, 21;
eager to be of persunal
service to missionaries,
22; reports sent to, 22,
23; correspondence with
those approaching retire-
ment age, 37; requests
for furloughs sent to, 68;
extension of furlough
correspondence with, 71;
vote on return of mission-
aries forwarded to, 74.

Sceretaries, home, 9; corres-
pondence with, 22; advice
on special appeals, 55,
58; leaflets, ete., submit-
ted to, 58 ; make plans for
missionaries’ speaking on
furlough, 70, 74.

Secretary, medical, 9; reports
on health examinations
sent to, 15; correspon-
dence with, 21; instrue-
tions regarding medical
expenses, 44; requests for
medical grant made to,
73; consultation with, 74;
approval necessary for
speaking engagements
and plans for study, 74;
return conditioned on his
certificate, 75.

Secretaries, mission, 21, 22,
69.
Secretary, projeet, 52; ma-

terial sent to, 52.

86

Shipments: to U. 8., 80; from
Boston, 81.

Special appeals: proper ob-
jeets for, 56; regulations
governing, 57; see also
Gifts.

Special grants: requests for,
45, 73; none on account
of property sales, 63.

Station: what it is, 17; dele-
gates to mission meeting,
18; new, 19; reports, 22;
treasurers, 40 42 43, 44.

Study on furluugh 74.

Term of serviece, 12, 37, 67.

Titles to property, 61.

Transfer of appropriations
not allowed, 49,

Travel to and from the field:
advice concerning, 44;
freight home, 69; ex-
penses of, 69, 70, 71, 75,

79; indirect routes, 71;
accounts rendered, 71;
traveling expenses of
children, 76; passports,
and permits, 78; econ-
omy, 78; tickets, 78;

clergy rates, 79; personal
baggage, -’9‘ mfmmatmn
coneerning ﬂl]l"l-’ﬂ.l
Treasurer, of the Buard 9;
cﬁrrespﬁndence with, 21,
43; funds paid out under
lus authorization, 21; re-
quests for children’s al-
lowances, 21; payment of
insurance premiums, 32;
handles details of annuity
plan, 33; makes payment
for purchases, 34; re-
ceives and transfers funds
for private use, 35, 51;
holds securities for mis-

sionaries, 35; instructs
mission treasurers con-
cerning  accounts, 40;

drafts sent monthly to,
42; deposits transferred



to, 43; profits eredited to,
44 ; instruetions regarding
medical expenses, 44;
special gifts sent to, 58;
unexpended sums returned
to, 60; inventories sent
to, 61; insuring of prop-
erty, 62; request for sup-
plementary allowances
sent to, 64; issues travel-
ing manual, 69, 78;
travel funds charged to
and reported to, 70, 72;
forwards payments, 71;
secures tickets, 78; sup-
plies funds for outgoing
missionaries, 79.
Treasurers, mission, 18, 40;
correspondence, 21, 43;
visé orders for purchases,
21, 34, 35, 80; remunera-
tion for outside work paid
to, 32; order on Board
treasurer, 354; accounts
audited, 40; respousible
to Prudential Committee,
40, 43 ; may afford relief
in emergencies, 40; hold
funds on deposit, 41, 43;
rate of exchange, 41;
make remittances, 42 ; pre-
serve deeds of mission
property, 42; interpret
terms of appropriations

87

43; profits accounted for
to, 44; mo authority to
make advance payments,
44; advice on travel, 44 ;
pay salaries, 46; house
fund allowance, 48; inves-
tigate special appeals, 58 ;
care for Board property,
inventories, 61; transfer
titles, 62; approve terms
of sales, 63; outfits left in
care of, 66; advance
funds for travel, 70, 71,

72, 79; certificates for
railroad concessions, 78;
collection of insurance,
81.

Treasurers, station: must not
send own drafts, 35; ap-
pointed by mission, 40;
statements, accounts, 42,
43; advice on travel, 44;
outfits left in care of, 65.

Vernacular, knowledge of, 14,
15.

Vital statisties, 16.

Voting: new missionaries, 15,
19; associate mission-
aries, 19; missionary out-
side of mission, 19.

Woman’s Boards: merger
with American Board, 7;
present legal status, 7.






IR

i ;«:iﬂ:,,l

A
LT
-
-
S T
L . e

T}
Y

ey

— e

A

e

e

! CE-a

Py
-4 Y B '_i.'
R g ' p

he




r.,‘_" b4

-
L

i




